



IN THE COURT OF THE PRL. DISTRICT AND SESSIONS
JUDGE, TUMAKURU

SC 125/2023

PW:19

CW:23

DULY SWORN ON

DATE: 18.09.2025

NAME : Dr.Manjunath K.C.
FATHER'S NAME : Late.Chikka Kariyappa
AGE : 44 years
OCCUPATION : Scientific Officer, FSL,
Bengaluru
RESIDENCE : Dasarahalli, Bengaluru

(Witness present through VC. Sri.Jagadish, Scientific Officer, DNA Section is appointed as co-ordinator at remote point and Sri.Lokesh Reddy, System Assistant is appointed as co-ordinator at court point).

EXAMINATION IN CHIEF BY PUBLIC PROSECUTOR:

1. From 19.07.2021,I have been working as Scientific Officer at FSL, Bengaluru.
2. On 20.03.2023, the Director, FSL, Bengaluru received a letter from Sub Inspector of Police, Hebbur police station and requested to examine the scene of occurrence and collect material objects available on the spot. The Deputy Director has directed me to visit the place of occurrence. The letter received by our office

is marked as Ex.P43 and my signature is marked as Ex.P43(a).

3. On the same day, I have visited the place of occurrence pertaining to Cr.No.50/2023 and examined the scene of occurrence and collected articles as follows :

1. Blood stained soil (spot 1)
2. Control soil
3. Blood stained soil (spot 2)
4. Blood stained swab collected on cement floor(1)
5. Blood stained swab collected on cement floor(2)
6. Blood stained swab collected from the cement floor inside the shop.
7. Blood stained swab collected from floor near wooden piece.
8. Blood stained swab collected from the stone bench.
9. Blood stained swab collected back side of the metal shop (Petty Shop).
10. Wooden piece.
11. Woolen Blanket.

4. After collecting the articles, handed over to the Investigation Officer, who was present on the spot. I have issued letter marked as Ex.P44 and my signature is marked as Ex.P44(a). The said articles are before this court and they are already marked as M.O.6 to 14 and M.O.1 and 5.

Cross examination by CDC Sri.R.Balakrishna, advocate for accused :

5. When I received information, I was in Bengaluru. Now I do not remember at what time, the Deputy Director had instructed me to visit the place of occurrence. We left the FSL office at 10.15 a.m. We came directly to the police station and then proceeded to the place of occurrence. I gave the articles put in the envelopes. Both spot 1 and 2 found in the front yard of shop. Item No.4 and 5 found in the front yard of the shop. Item No.6 found around 2 ft. inside the shop. Item No.7 was found outside the shop. Wooden piece was measuring 22 inches in length. Item No.8 found at the distance of 50 steps on the back side of another shop. Item No.9 also found at the distance of 50 steps on the back side of another shop. Item No.10 and 11 found in front of the wall of Thandaveshwara Wood Works shop. It is not true to suggest that I have not visited the place and not collected the articles and handed over to the police.

Re-examination : Nil

(Typed to my dictation in open court)

R.O.I.A& C

**Prl.District & Sessions Judge,
Tumakuru**

