



IN THE COURT OF THE PRL. DISTRICT AND SESSIONS JUDGE,
TUMAKURU

SC 125/2023

PW:29

C.W.45

DULY SWORN ON

DATE: 26.12.2025

NAME : Dr.Ashok Chittaragi
FATHER'S NAME : Basappa Chittaragi
AGE : 42 years
OCCUPATION : Senior Scientific Officer, RFSL,
Hubballi
RESIDENCE : Hubballi

(Witness present through VC. Dr.Lakshmish K.M., Scientific Officer is appointed as co-ordinator at remote point and Sri.Lokesh Reddy, System Assistant is appointed as co-ordinator at court point).

EXAMINATION IN CHIEF BY PUBLIC PROSECUTOR:

1. From 23.06.2021 to 16.08.2023 I had been working as Scientific Officer at State FSL, Bengaluru. I have examined materials in more than 1000 cases and submitted reports to the Courts. I have got training at National Forensic Science University, Gujarat for 3 months and 15 days in house training at SFSL, Bengaluru.
2. On 03.04.2023, our laboratory received 4 sealed articles sent in Cr.No.50/2023 of Hebbur police station through

CPC-622 Mallik of Hebbur police station. The seals found on the articles were intact and tallied with sample seal. The description found on the articles correspond to that of those present in the invoice.

3. The articles sent were one sealed cloth packet said to contain wooden block piece and marked as-1, one sealed cloth packet said to contain one shirt and marked as-2, one sealed cloth packet said to contain one pant and marked as-3, one sealed EDTA vacutainer contains blood collected from deceased Panduranga alias Girish, during postmortem by the Medical Officer and marked as 4. On examination, I gave result as blood stains were detected on item No.1, 2 and 3 are of human origin and male sex. The DNA profile results of blood stains detected on item No.1, 2 and 3 are identical and matching with each other. The DNA profile results of blood stains detected on item Nos.1, 2 and 3 are not matching with the DNA profile result of deceased Panduranga alias Girish from whom postmortem blood was collected and sent in item No.4. Therefore, one male individual is included from being the contributor of blood stains detected on item No.1, 2 and 3. Deceased Panduranga alias Girish from whom postmortem blood was collected and sent in item No.4 is excluded being the contributor of blood stains detected on item No.1, 2 and 3.
4. I have issued report. Same is marked as Ex.P61 and sample seal is marked as Ex.P62. Now I see the articles examined by me and wooden block piece is already marked

as M.O.1, shirt is already marked as M.O.2 and pant of the accused is marked as M.O.19. Item No.4 bearing article Code No.73P29JCN was completely utilized for examination.

Cross examination by CDC Sri.R.Balakrishna, advocate for accused:

5. It is not true to suggest that there were no blood stains found on article No.1 and 3.

Re-examination : Nil

(Typed to my dictation in open court)

R.O.I.A& C

Sd/-

**Prl.District & Sessions Judge,
Tumakuru**