



IN THE COURT OF THE PRL. DISTRICT AND SESSIONS JUDGE,
TUMAKURU

SC 125/2023

PW:32

C.W.42

DULY SWORN ON

DATE: 27.01.2026.

NAME : Dr.Shilpa M.L.
HUSBAND'S NAME : Narappa Reddy N.
AGE : 41 years
OCCUPATION : Asst.Director, FSL, Bengaluru
RESIDENCE : Bengaluru

(Witness present through VC. Dr.Anjan G.C.,Scientific Officer is appointed as co-ordinator at remote point and Smt.Shwetha, System Assistant is appointed as co-ordinator at court point).

EXAMINATION IN CHIEF BY PUBLIC PROSECUTOR:

1. From 2017 to 2025, I had been working as Sr.Scientific Officer at FSL, Bengaluru and now I am working as Asst.Director at FSL, Bengaluru. I have got training at FSL, Bengaluru. I have examined articles in more than 2500 cases and gave evidence in 30 cases.
2. On 03.04.2023, our laboratory received 4 sealed articles sent in Cr.No.50/2023 of Hebbur police station through CPC-622 Mallik of Hebbur police station. The seals found on the articles were intact and tallied with sample seal. The

description found on the articles correspond to that of those present in the invoice.

3. The articles examined by me contained 1) stomach and its contents and portion of small intestine and its contents, 2)Portion of liver and kidney, 3)Blood and 4) Preservative used saturated solution of sodium chloride. Article No.1, 2 and 3 are the autopsy samples of Panduranga alias Girish(Male-37 years) and article No.4 is the sample of preservative; vide PMR No.202/23 dated.20.03.2023. On examination, I gave result as colour tests and gas chromatographic methods have responded for Ethyl alcohol in article No.1, 2 and 3; No other poison was detected in all the above stated articles. Quantum of Ethyl alcohol=72.00mg/100 ml of blood. I have issued report. Same is marked as Ex.P66.

Cross examination by CDC Sri.R.Balakrishna, advocate for accused:

Learned Chief Defence Counsel submits that he has no cross examination.

(Typed to my dictation in open court)

R.O.I.A& C

**Prl.District & Sessions Judge,
Tumakuru**

